## ARAPAHOE COUNTY. COLD.

BOOK 55 PAGE

## IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO

JUN 24 1957

Civil Action No. 12691

In re organization of ) SHERIDAN SANITATION DISTRICT, ) in Arapahoe County, Colorado. )

ORDER AND DECREE

THIS MATTER coming on to be heard in open Court, and it appearing that notice of election held on the 22nd day of June, 1957, at which there was submitted the matter of the organization of "SHERIDAN SANITATION DISTRICT," in Arapahoe County, Colorado, and the election of Directors for such District, was duly published in compliance with order of Court entered the 27th day of May, 1957, and in accordance with the requirements of law;

AND IT FURTHER APPEARING that said election was duly held at the time and place and with the Judges of Election appointed by the Court; that at said election 33 ballots were cast in favor of the organization of the District and that <u>NO</u> ballots were cast against the organization of the District; that

CHARLES W. NORRIS LOUIS L. BATLEY HELEN L. BAILEY JAMES D KELLOGG

and \_\_\_\_\_\_CHRISTINE V. KELLOGG

were duly elected as Directors of said District, and the Court being fully advised in the premises,

HEREBY ORDERS AND DECREES: That said District has been duly and regularly organized pursuant to the provisions of 1953 C.R.S., Chapter 89, Article 5, as amended, and shall be known as "SHERIDAN SANITATION DISTRICT, ' in Arapahoe County, Colorado.

3

## Said District is within the following described boundaries:

All of Block 7; Lots 1 through 22, Block 8; Lots 7 through 22, Block 9; Lots 7 through 22, Block 10; Lots 8 through 25, Block 11, Sheridan Hills Second Addition;

Lots 1 through 33, Second Resubdivision of Blocks 12, 13, 14 and 15, Sheridan Hills Second Addition;

That tract of land described as follows: Beginning at a point 837.5 feet South and 33 feet East of the NW corner of the NE 1/4 of Section 5, Township 5 South, Range 68 West in Arapahoe County, Colorado, thence East 1096.8 feet to Center Line of County Road, thence South 8 degrees 60 minutes West 94.25 feet along the Center Line of said County Road to a point, thence South 15 degrees 15 minutes East 93 feet to a point, thence South 32 degrees 00 minutes East 76 feet to a point, thence South 1 degree 15 minutes East 105 feet to a point leaving Center Line of County Road at this point, thence West 1156 feet to a point, thence North 348.5 feet to a point of beginning, containing 8.982 acres more or less; and a tract described as follows:

Beginning at a point on West line of NE 1/4 Sec. 5, Twp. 5 S., Range 68 West of the 6th P.M., Arapahoe County, Colorado, 1245 feet North of SW corner of said NE 1/4,thence East 187 feet, thence North 261 feet, thence West 154 feet, thence South 159 feet, thence West 33 feet to West line of said NE 1/4; thence South along said West line 102 feet to point of beginning, containing 1 acre of land, more or less.

That part of NW 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Section 5, Township 5 South, Range 68 West, described as follows: Beginning at a point 30 feet South and 33 feet East of NW corner of said NE 1/4, thence South 745.5 feet to a point of beginning; thence South 52 feet; thence East 1097.9 feet, thence North 8 degrees East 52.63 feet, thence West 1105.7 feet to place of beginning;

Also a tract of land in NW 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Section 5, Township 5 South, Range 68 West described as: Beginning at a point 30 feet South and 33 feet East of NW corner of said NE 1/4, thence South 797.5 feet to a point of beginning, thence South 10 feet, thence East 1096.8 feet, thence North 8 degrees East 10.12 feet, thence West 1097.9 feet to the place of beginning.

That the first Board of Directors of said District shall consist

of		HARLES 1	W. NORRIS	• •	to act until the firs	t bi-
ennial	election	n, and	LOUIS L.	BATLEY	an a	and
	HELEN	L. BAIL	EY	to a	ct until the second bier	mial
electio	on, and	en e	JAMES 1	D. KELL	DGG	and

CHRISTINE V. KELLOGG to act until the third biennial election;

That said District shall be a governmental subdivision of the State of Colorado and a body corporate with all powers of a public or quasi-municipal corporation; that said Board of Directors shall take such steps and proceedings as the needs of the District require, and that within thirty (30) days after date hereof the Clerk of this Court shall transmit to the Clerk and Recorder of Arapahoe County a certified copy of this order and decree for filing in his office.

حعر DONE in open court this \_\_\_\_\_ day of June, 1957. BY THE COURT

-3-